plications for registration and a detailed account of all moneys received which shall be paid into the state treasury. The secretary of the board shall make a semiannual report of its proceedings under sections 1435c to 1435c—6, inclusive, to the governor, and such report shall contain a true and itemized account of all moneys received under sections 1435c to 1435c—6, inclusive. Any person violating any of the provisions of sections 1435c to 1435c—6, inclusive, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, upon conviction, be fined for each offense in the sum of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars.

Section 4. Sections 1435f—12 to 1435f—24, inclusive, of the statutes, repealed by chapter 438, Laws of 1915, are hereby reënacted as of the date of their repeal, and with the same effect as though the same had not been repealed, and all rights, privileges, and immunities conferred by any license or certificate of registration issued pursuant to said sections prior to said repeal are hereby restored and confirmed to the same extent as though the said sections had not been repealed.

Section 5. Sections 1435f—12 to 1435f—24, inclusive, of the statutes, are renumbered to be sections 1436f—12 to 1436f—24, inclusive, respectively, of the statutes.

SECTION 6. All rights, privileges and immunities conferred by any license or certificate of registration issued pursuant to and prior to the repeal of sections 1409a—5 to 1409a—11, inclusive, of the statutes, as repealed by chapter 438, laws of 1915, are hereby restored and confirmed to the same extent and effect as though said sections had not been repealed.

Section 7. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 19, 1915.

No. 766, A.]

[Published August 25, 1915.

CHAPTER 596.

AN ACT relating to the lowering of the level of the Lake Menomin in Dunn county, and providing penalties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. No person shall by himself, his servant or agent, or as the agent or servant of any other person lower or cause to be lowered the level of the waters of Lake Menomin in Dunn county to a point below the ordinary low water level of such lake, except when necessary to protect life or property, unless such person shall first secure permission so to do, as provided in

this act; but this act does not prohibit the raising or lowering of the level of such lake in and for the usual, ordinary lawful handling, and proper operation of a dam for water power purposes.

SECTION 2. Any person desiring to lower the level of the waters of said lake coming within the provisions of section 1, and as therein provided, shall file written application with the board of health of the city of Menomonic for permisson so to do. Such application shall set forth:

- (a) The extent to which the level of the water of the lake is desired to be lowered;
- (b) The purpose or purposes for which it is desired to lower the same:
- (c) The length of time for which it is desired to maintain the water of the lake at such lower level;
- (d) The extent, if any, to which public rights in the lake will be affected by such lowering of the level of the water thereof.

Section 3. Upon receipt of the application the board of health shall set a time for a public hearing thereon in the city of Menomonie, which time shall not be more than three weeks nor less than two weeks from the date of the filing of such application. Notice of the time and place for such hearing shall be given to the applicant who shall cause the same to be published once each week for two successive weeks prior to the hearing, in a newspaper published in such city. Proof of such publication shall be filed with the board of health.

Section 4. At such hearing or any adjournment thereof the board of health shall consider the application and shall take evidence offered by the applicant and others in support thereof or in opposition thereto. If it shall appear that the granting of the permission applied for will not unreasonably interfere with the public rights in such lake and will not endanger life or health, such permission shall be granted to the applicant. If it shall not so appear the permission applied for shall be denied. If permission is granted the board of health shall make out in duplicate a written statement of such permission, shall deliver a copy to the applicant and shall file with the city clerk the original of such written statement, which shall be retained by said clerk as a public record.

SECTION 5. Any person who violates any of the provisions of section 1 of this act, or who lowers the level of the lake to a point lower than that specified in his written statement of permission, or who shall cause the water of the lake to remain at the lower level for a period longer than that specified in such written statement of permission shall be punished by a fine of not

less than one dollar nor more than one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days nor more than six months.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1915.

No. 803, A.]

[Published August 25, 1915.

CHAPTER 597.

AN ACT to create sections 1410b—1, 1410b—2, 1410b—3 and subsection 3 of section 172—30 of the statutes, relating to the licensing of butter or cheese makers and of persons operating butter or cheese factories, providing a penalty and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There are added to the statutes three new sections to read: Section 1410b—1. 1. For the purposes of this section the terms "butter maker" and "cheese maker" shall respectively mean and include a person employed or who may be employed in any butter or cheese factory who has charge of and supervision over the actual process of manufacturing butter or cheese, and shall not include a person employed in a butter or cheese factory for the purpose of aiding or assisting in the manufacture of such product. This act shall not affect a person making up a product produced on his own farm.

- 2. On and after the first day of January 1916, no person shall engage in the manufacture of butter or cheese as a butter maker or cheese maker unless he shall have first secured a license from the dairy and food commissioner. Such license for butter or cheese makers shall be issued by the dairy and food commissioner under such rules and regulations as he shall prescribe relating to the qualifications of applicants for securing licenses. Such qualifications shall include among other things: Previous record in operating and keeping in sanitary condition the butter or cheese factory in which he has been employed.
- 3. Application for a butter maker's or cheese maker's license shall be made upon an application blank furnished by the dairy and food commissioner. Upon receipt of any such application the dairy and food commissioner shall issue a permit to such applicant to carry on the work of a butter maker or cheese maker. Such permit shall have the full force and effect of a license to carry on the work of a butter maker or cheese maker